surveys, and other investigation works, taking into account the
Comprehensive Mobility Plan prepared by KMRL and based on
detailed cost–benefit analysis.

6. Accordingly, the Managing Director, RICK Ltd. submitted an
estimate for carrying out the investigation works for an amount of
₹1,08,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eight Lakh only), based on the DSoR

2021, inclusive of 18% GST and Cost Index 147.66, prepared by
RIQCL, the Design Wing of PWD. The Managing Director, RICK Ltd.
has also requested Administrative Sanction for an amount of
₹1,08,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Eight Lakh only) towards the
investigation estimate for the Karamana–Vellarada Road.

7. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased
to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of ₹1,08,00,000
(Rupees One Crore Eight Lakh only) under the Head of Account “5054-
80-800-69–PV” for carrying out the investigation works for the
Karamana–Vellarada Road included in the Upgradation Package under
SRIP, implemented through RICK Ltd., for the preparation of a revised
DPR proposing four-laning from Karamana to Kattakada and two-